

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION**

GENERAL LAND OFFICE  
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE  
SERVICE, *et al*

Defendants.

No. A-17-CA-00538-SS

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ROBERT HENNEKE  
Texas Bar No. 24046058  
[rhenneke@texaspolicy.com](mailto:rhenneke@texaspolicy.com)  
THEODORE HADZI-ANTICH  
California Bar No. 264663  
[tha@texaspolicy.com](mailto:tha@texaspolicy.com)  
RYAN D. WALTERS  
Texas Bar No. 24105085  
[rwalters@texaspolicy.com](mailto:rwalters@texaspolicy.com)  
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION  
Center for the American Future  
901 Congress Avenue  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Telephone: (512) 472-2700  
Facsimile: (512) 472-2728

**ORAL HEARING REQUESTED**

*Attorneys for Plaintiff  
General Land Office of the State of Texas*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....1

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....2

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

II. LEGAL BACKGROUND OF THE ENDANGERED SPECIES  
ACT.....2

A. Listing of Species.....2

B. Designation of Critical Habitat .....3

C. Effects of Listing and Designation .....5

D. Five-Year Status Reviews of Species .....7

E. Petitions to List, Delist, or Reclassify a Species.....7

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....9

A. Listing History of the Warbler.....9

B. The Eventual 5-Year Status Review .....12

C. The Filed Petition to Delist the Warbler.....12

D. The Service’s Denial of the Petition to Delist the Warbler .....14

E. The 60-Day Notice Preceding the Present Litigation .....14

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....15

V. ARGUMENT .....17

A. GLO Has Standing to Bring this Action.....17

1. Constitutional Standing under Article III .....17

a) Injury in Fact.....17

b) Causation.....20

c) Redressability.....	21
2. Prudential Standing.....	21
B. <u>The Service Applied an Unlawfully Stringent Standard</u> .....	22
1. Warbler Population and Habitat.....	26
2. Predation .....	34
3. Adequacy of Existing Regulatory Mechanisms.....	35
4. Other Natural or Manmade Factors Affecting the Warbler .....	36
VI. CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allen v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 204 F.3d 619 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	21, 22
<i>Blue Ocean Institute v. Gutierrez</i> , 585 F.Supp.2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008).....	15
<i>Buffalo Field Campaign v. Zinke</i> , 289 F.Supp.3d 103 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	7, 15, 22, <i>passim</i>
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	15
<i>Catron County Board of Commissioners v. FWS</i> , 75 F.3d 1429 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	15
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	17
<i>Colo. River Cutthroat Trout v. Kempthorne</i> , 448 F.Supp.2d 170 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	24
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</i> , CV 07-0038-PHX-MHM, 2008 WL 659855 (D. Ariz. Mar. 6, 2008) .....	24
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Morgenweck</i> , 351 F.Supp.2d 1137 (D. Colo. 2004).....	22, 24
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Pritzker</i> , 75 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....	22, 24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	17, 20, 21
<i>Markle Interests, LLC v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 40 F.Supp.3d 744 (E.D. La. 2014).....	19, 20

<i>Markle Interests, LLC v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 827 F.3d 452 (Cir. 2016), <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Service</i> , 138 S.Ct. 924 (Mem) (2018).....	19, 20
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 491 U.S. 360 (1989).....	16
<i>Mass. v. Env'tl. Protection Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	21
<i>Moden v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 281 F.Supp.2d 1193 (D. Or. 2003).....	22, 24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17, 39
<i>Palila v. Hawaii Department of Land &amp; Natural Resources</i> , 649 F.Supp. 1070 (D. Haw. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 852 F.2d 1106 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	4, 5
<i>Safari Club Intern. v. Jewell</i> , 960 F.Supp.2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013).....	25
<i>Schoeffler v. Kempthorne</i> , 493 F.Supp.2d 805 (W.D. La. 2007).....	4
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Norton</i> , No. CV 06-00127-S-EJL, 2007 WL 2827375 (D. Idaho Sept. 26, 2007).....	16
<b>Constitution:</b>	
TX. CONST. art. VII, § 2 .....	18
TX. CONST. art. VII, § 5(g).....	18
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	17
<b>Federal Laws:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	15, 16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)-(D).....	16, 25
16 U.S.C. § 703 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) .....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1532(6) .....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) .....	5, 6
16 U.S.C. § 1532(20) .....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a) .....	2
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3).....	4

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A) .....	25
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A).....	3
16 U.S.C § 1533(b)(3)(A).....	1, 7, 8, <i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(B) .....	8, 22, 23, <i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(C)(ii) .....	8, 16, 21
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(6)(C) .....	3,
16 U.S.C. § 1533(c)(2)(A) .....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1533(c)(2)(B) .....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1533(d) .....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(B)(i) .....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(B)(ii) .....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(B)(iv) .....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(b).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) .....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a) .....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1540.....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(2)(C) .....	14
50 C.F.R. § 17.31(a).....	5
50 C.F.R. § 17.21(a)-(f) .....	6
50 C.F.R. § 402.01(b) .....	2
50 C.F.R. § 424.12(a).....	5
50 C.F.R. § 424.12(a)(1).....	5
50 C.F.R. § 424.12(a)(2).....	5
50 C.F.R. § 424.14(b)(1).....	2, 7, 23
50 C.F.R. § 424.14(b)(2).....	8, 23
50 C.F.R. § 424.14(h)(1).....	22
50 C.F.R. § 424.14(h)(1)(i).....	7
47 Fed. Reg. 251 .....	9
50 Fed. Reg. 37958 (September 18, 1985) .....	9
55 Fed. Reg. 53153 (Dec. 27, 1990).....	10, 11
55 Fed. Reg. 18846-01 (May 4, 1990).....	9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
56.....	1
56(c) .....	15

**State Laws:**

Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. § 31.051 .....18

**Legislative Materials:**

H.R. Rep. No. 93-412 (1973).....2

S. Rep. No. 307, 93 Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. 4 (1973).....4
